TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM433994

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP, as Agent		06/30/2017	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Grounds For Play, Inc.
Street Address:	1401 E. Dallas Street
City:	Mansfield
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76063
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1811217	WE MAKE PLAYGROUNDS FUNCTIONAL.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312/876-7628

linda.kastner@lw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Linda R. Kastner, c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue

Suite 2800 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda Kastner
SIGNATURE:	/lk/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2017

Total Attachments: 9

source=Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property (Antares)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property (Antares)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property (Antares)#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property (Antares) #page4.tif

source=Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property (Antares)#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property (Antares)#page6.tif source=Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property (Antares)#page7.tif source=Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property (Antares)#page8.tif source=Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property (Antares)#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of June 30, 2017, is made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as successor agent to General Electric Capital Corporation in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders, the L/C Issuers and the other Secured Parties (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 7, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among SII Intermediate Holdings, Inc., Grounds For Play, LLC., Superior International Industries, Inc., and Webcoat, Inc. (collectively, the "Borrowers"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto and Agent, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the Lenders and the L/C issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "**Security Agreements**"), the Borrowers granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by Borrowers, including those listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "**Intellectual Property Collateral**"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the U.S. Copyright Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby irrevocably and unconditionally **TERMINATES** the Security Agreements and **RELEASES**, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to Borrowers.

The Agent agrees, at Borrowers' expense, to cooperate with Borrowers and to provide Borrowers with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern all matters arising out of, in connection with or relating to this Release, including, without limitation, its validity, interpretation, construction, performance and enforcement (including, without limitation, any claims sounding in contract or tort law arising out of the subject matter hereof and any determinations with respect to post-judgment interest).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Agent

Name: Jonathan Balch

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 7, 2011, by Superior International Industries, Inc. and Grounds For Play, LLC (f/k/a Grounds For Play, Inc.) in favor of Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 9, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 004493/0863.

A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

CREDIT PARTY	SERIAL. No.	REG.	Mark	COUNTRY
Superior International Industries, Inc.	77681063	4049656	ULTRALEISURE	US
Grounds For Play, Inc.	74213082	1811217	WE MAKE PLAYGROUNDS FUNCTIONAL.	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	75581891	2340347	CHILD WORKS	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	78569816	3207399	PLAYLAND	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	78569906	3128943	SII	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	78594526	3153087	SUPERIOR SHADE (and Design)	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	78612007	3138319	SII (and Design)	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	78612160	3212304	PLAYLAND (and Design)	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	78749787	3192433	PLAYLAND (and Design)	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	78777384	3348239	WOW PLAYGROUNDS FREEDOM TO PLAY! (and Design)	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	78849215	3348324	WOW (and Design)	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	75525765	2295600	WOW	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	78631413	3345289	PLAYON SURFACING	US
Superior International Industries, Inc.	77584792	3764483	SKYSPAN	US

B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

NONE.

Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 7, 2011, by Superior International Industries, Inc. in favor of Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 9, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 025920/0651.

A. REGISTERED PATENTS

CREDIT PARTY	Title	APP. No.	Pub. No.	PATENT NO.	COUNTRY
Superior International	REVERSIBLE LANDSCAPING	29307751		D595872	US
Industries, Inc.	TIMBER				03
Superior International	REVERSIBLE LANDSCAPING	29307759		D595873	US
Industries, Inc.	TIMBER				
Superior International	CONNECTOR FOR FIVE TUBES	29094764			US
Industries, Inc.	IN PLAYGROUND				
	STRUCTURES			D416064	
Superior International	CONNECTOR FOR TWO	29094822		D416065	US
Industries, Inc.	TUBES IN PLAYGROUND				
	STRUCTURES				
Superior International	REINFORCED SWING SEAT	7886156		5238456	US
Industries, Inc.					

B. PATENT APPLICATIONS

CREDIT PARTY	TITLE	APP. No.	Puв. No.	PATENT NO.	COUNTRY
Superior International Industries, Inc.	CANOPY TENSIONING DEVICE	11376930	US200700 28953	N/A	US

Copyright Security Agreement dated as of March 7, 2011, by Kline Multiproducts, Inc. in favor of Agent, recorded with the United States Copyright Office on August 8, 2011 at Volume 3610, Document 622.

1. REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

CREDIT PARTY	REG. NO.	COPYRIGHT TITLE	COUNTRY
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099937	32' steel beam hex duo-top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099938	32' steel beam hex duo-top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099939	20' x 64' Pittsburgh hip.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099940	16' x 20' steel beam gable with vented roof.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099941	32' Pittsburgh vented square.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099942	16' steel beam hex.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099943	28' steel beam hex, 5:12 pitch.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099944	32' steem beam hex.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099945	58' steel beam hex.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099946	24' steel beam hex.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099947	30' x 84' steel beam.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099948	30' x 60' steel beam.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099949	30' x 44' steel beam.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099950	35' steel beam hex.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099951	40' x 104' Pittsburgh gable end.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099952	40' x 64' Pittsburgh gable end.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099953	30' x 44' Pittsburgh gable end.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099954	30' x 44' Pittsburgh gable end.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099955	20' x 64' Pittsburgh gable end.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099956	20' x 44' Pittsburgh gable end.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099957	20' x 24' Pittsburgh gable end.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099958	16' x 24' Pittsburgh gable end.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099959	16' Resorter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099960	16' Resorter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099961	33' laminated octagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099962	33' laminated octagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099963	24' Pittsburgh vented square.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099964	16' Pittsburgh hexagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099965	30' x 84' Pittsburgh hip.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099966	18' x 30' Pittsburgh hip.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099967	30' x 44' Pittsburgh hip.	US

Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099968	16' Colonial.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099969	20' Pittsburgh hexagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099970	30' x 64' Pittsburgh hip.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099971	36' Pittsburgh octagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099972	50' Pittsburgh hexagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099973	20' x 28' Pittsburgh hip.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099974	16' Pittsburgh octagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099975	20' x 54' Pittsburgh hip.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099976	20' x 40' Pittsburgh hip.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099977	16' Pittsburgh vented square.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001099978	32' Pittsburgh octagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128357	Kiosk.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128358	28' Pittsburg octagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128359	30' chalet 8:12 pitch.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128360	32' hexagonal Pittsburg shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128361	24' Pittsburg hexagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128362	26' Pittsburg vented square shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128363	36' Pittsburg square shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128364	32' Pittsburg square shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128365	26' Pittsburg square shelter : model 8126.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128366	24' Pittsburg square shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128367	16'x24' Pittsburg hip shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128368	12'x18' Pittsburg hip shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128369	20'x24' Pittsburg hip shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128370	20'x36' Pittsburg hip shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128371	20'x44' Pittsburg hip shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128372	12' Pittsburg square shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128373	16' Pittsburg square shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128374	20' Pittsburg square shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128375	20' Pittsburg vented square.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128376	20' Pittsburg octagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128377	20' Pittsburg octagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128378	20' Pittsburg square tri-top shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128379	20' Pittsburg square tri-top shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128380	24' Pittsburg octagonal duo-top shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128381	24' Pittsburg octagonal duo-top shelter.	US
-		•	

Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128382	24' octagonal steel beam tri-top shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128383	24' octagonal steel beam tri-top shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128384	16' Pittsburg Stafford gazebo.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128385	16' Pittsburg Stafford gazebo.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128386	32' Pittsburg hexagonal duo-top hex shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128387	32' Pittsburg hexagonal duo-top hex shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128388	32' Pittsburg octagonal duo-top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128389	32' Pittsburg octagonal duo-top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128390	2832' Pittsburg octagonal duo-top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128391	28' Pittsburg octagonal duo-top shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128392	12' colonial series gazebo.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128393	12' colonial series gazebo.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128394	35' Deerfield gazebo.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001128395	35' Deerfield gazebo.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001139826	16' Stafford gazebo.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001139827	16' Stafford gazebo.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150125	40' octagonal rainbow arch shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150126	24' x 30' Pittsburgh hip shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150127	20' x 30' Pittsburgh hip shelter : ser. 8200.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150128	18x22 Pittsburgh vented air shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150129	14' x 20' Pittsburgh hip shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150130	25' New Englander (octagonal) shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150131	15' New Englander octagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150132	24' octagonal rainbow arch shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150133	20' Pittsburgh octagonal duo-top shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150134	24' Pittsburgh octagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001150135	40' steel beam hexagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173627	12' square Pittsburgh porta cover shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173628	16' x 36' steel beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173629	20' x 20' steel beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173630	20' x 28' steel beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173631	20' x 36' steel beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173632	20' x 44' steel beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173633	24' x 36' steel beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173634	24' x 44' steel beam gable shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173703	30' X 36' steel beam shelter.	US

US-DOCS\90368257.4

Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173704	30' X 52' steel beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173705	30' X 68' steel beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173706	30' X 76' steel beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173707	60' X 80' Pittsburgh vented stretched octagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001173708	6'X 12' pedestrian shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001187876	Pittsburgh hexagonal duotop shelter: model 8028D.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001187877	[22' Laminated octagonal]	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001187878	22' Octagonal laminated shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001187879	30' x 50' Laminated "stretched" hexagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001187880	40' x 20' Laminated waved band shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001187881	[40' x 20' Laminated wave band]	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001187882	14' Kingsford gazebo : ser. 7814.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001187884	40' Pittsburgh octagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001189973	28' Pittsburgh hexagonal duo-top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001189974	[30' x 50' laminated "stretched" hex with vent]	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001189975	[14' Kingsford]	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001201286	16'x20' vented laminated curved beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001201287	16'x20' vented laminated curved beam shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001216859	45' laminated octagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001256923	28' Pittsburgh Kingsford.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001256924	28' Pittsburgh Kingsford.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001256925	32' Pittsburgh Stafford.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001256926	32' Pittsburgh Stafford.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001256927	24' Pittsburgh Stafford.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001256928	24' Pittsburgh Stafford.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001256929	18'6" Brentwood.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001256930	18'6" Brentwood.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001306641	20' laminated square.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311052	8' x 8' Eurbana transit shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311053	24' x 44' Pittsburgh gable end with BBQ cap.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311054	30' x 68' Laminated "stretched" hex with vent.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311055	40' Steel beam hex duo-top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311056	50' Pittsburgh hex duo-top.	US
	1	1	

		T	
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311057	48' Pittsburgh hexagonal duo-top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311058	16' Laminated square.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311059	20' Square solid arch.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311060	40' Pittsburgh square.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311061	20' Laminated octagonal.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001311062	30' x 44' Rectangular solid arch.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322230	18' Pittsburgh coastal series.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322231	18' Pittsburgh coastal series.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322232	20' pagoda.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322233	20' pagoda.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322234	28' Pittsburgh triangular duo top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322235	28' Pittsburgh triangular duo top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322236	24' radius pergola.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322237	24' radius pergola.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322238	18' Pittsburgh kingsford.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322239	18' Pittsburgh kingsford.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322240	20' prairie pavillion duo top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322241	20' prairie pavillion duo top.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322242	30' x 44' Pittsburgh hip vented roof.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322243	30' x 44' Pittsburgh hip vented roof.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322244	36' rainbow band.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322245	36' rainbow band.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322246	39' x 29'2" laminated wave band.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001322247	39' x 29'2" laminated wave band.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001340423	65' magical midway carousel house.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001340424	24' hexagonal Pittsburgh duo-top shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001340425	40' Pittsburgh hexagonal duo-top shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001340426	40' x 60' laminated solid arch shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001340427	40' square steel beam shelter : no. 7640.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001340428	38' laminated octagonal shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001340429	40' square solid arch shelter.	US
Litchfield Industries, Inc.	VA0001340430	35' hexagonal solid arch shelter.	US
	I	İ	1

2. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

None.

US-DOCS\90368257.4

RECORDED: 07/06/2017